
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 
Transparency: Annual Report (Pages 9 - 20) 

6    Internal Audit update report (Pages 21 - 68) 

7    Officer Delegated Decisions  

7a    Joint Negotiating Committee's Chief Officers Pay 
Agreement 2024-2025  (Pages 69 - 72) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Robertson, Sheil and Young 

Alternates: Bick, Clough and Holloway 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 10 July 2024 
 5.30  - 6.33 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-Chair), 
Bennett, Robertson, Sheil and Young 
 
Officers:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb  
Chief Financial Officer: Jody Etherington 
Democratic Services Manager: Dan Kalley  
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
Others in attendance: 
 
Mark Hodgson: Director, EY 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/20/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Rob Bennett the Council’s Independent Person.  

24/21/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

24/22/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May and 23 May were agreed as a true 
and accurate record.  
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, re-
ordered the agenda to take the update to alternative’s to Area Committee’s 
first, followed by the External Audit Plans and finally the Interim Value for 
Money Arrangements. For the purposes of the minutes the items have been 
kept as per the order of the published agenda. 

24/23/Civ Public Questions 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

Question one: 
 
Does the chair believe that the city council and its officers should act in 
accordance with the obligations imposed by Article 2 of the Human Rights Act? 
 
The Chair of the Committee responded: 
 
The Council and its officers take their duty to act in accordance with the 
Human Rights Act and any other legislation that has an impact on its residents. 
Officers and Members of the Council work hard to ensure that the rules around 
this legislation are taken into account. 

24/24/Civ External Audit Plan 2023/24 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to the External Audit Plan 
2023/24. 
 
The report was introduced by Mark Hodgson, Partner Ernst&Young (EY). 
 
Prior to the General Election there was a backlog to the external audits that 
needed to be completed. Although there had been a change in government the 
proposals that were being consulted on had been given cross party support 
and there was no reason to suggest the proposals would change. This 
included support for legislation and a backstop date for the 2022/23 audits to 
be complete, it was unlikely that the original date of end of September would 
be met, but there was still an assumption that the legislation would be passed 
in due course.  
 
With regards to the audit plan this was to set out the risks the external auditors 
saw that would potentially have an impact on the audit opinion. In terms of 
materiality levels, the external auditors were working to a figure of £3.39 
million, this meant anything above this could have an impact on the audit 
opinion. In addition any auditing difference of over £169,500 would be reported 
on in the audit results report. The Committee were made aware that the 
pension fund was for this accounting period an asset rather than a liability, 
which was generally the case for the Council and similarly for other local 
authorities. There was also a new risk added around the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) following earlier issues around the rent regulations and the 
Council had a liability as at 31 March. 
 
In terms of the future timeline it was hoped that the audit report would be ready 
by the end of November this year, however this would be held ready until the 

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

legislative processes had been completed following the change in government. 
Finally, this was the first year of five with regards to the new audit fee to which 
the Council had opted into. 
 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included:  
 

i. In terms of the pensions asset this was recorded on the balance sheet. 
This was then contained within a reserves fund but could be seen as 
a liability or asset on any given year. 

ii. The audit fees had increased and took into account the extra 
responsibilities that external auditors now had. There were still issues 
with resourcing for carrying out audits, both externally and within local 
authorities, this was an ongoing issue. It was important to note that 
there were additional issues that created the backlog, for example the 
pandemic and being able to work closely with Council officers and the 
issue around infrastructure assets which had only been recently 
resolved. 

iii. With regards to making progress with the Council audits the team was 
now fully resourced and in a position to carry out audits as necessary. 
As a whole EY were successful in recruiting a number of graduates 
into the profession, with the aim of making the role more attractive to 
work in. 

iv. The audit fee itself was set nationally. 
v. The only new standard of accounting that was coming in was IFS16 

which was an identify for future reference.  
vi. In terms of any comments around why the accounts were being audited 

late these needed to be fed back to officers to be able to respond 
adequately. 

vii. The pension asset was an audit risk due to the calculation that was used 
to create the position of the pensions being an asset, especially in 
terms of moving from a significant deficit to an asset. 

 
 
The Committee agreed to resolve (Unanimous) that the contents of the EY 
Audit Plan 2023/24 are noted 

24/25/Civ Interim Value for Money Arrangements Report 2022/23 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to the interim value for money 
arrangement report 2022/23 External Audit Plan 2023/24. 
 
The report was introduced by Mark Hodgson, Partner Ernst&Young (EY). 

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included:  
 

i. The increase in audit fees was to ensure that local authorities 
received assurances from their accounting procedures. This was 
consistent across all local authorities. 

ii. The Council had a statutory obligation to produce and publish its 
own draft financial statements by a due date. For the year 2022/23 
this was to be published by end of May, however the Council only 
published at the end of June. This was therefore put down as a 
weakness as it was the Council’s responsibility to do so. It was 
noted that the Council did publish the reasons why it was late and 
therefore there were no concerns with regards to this. 

 
The Committee resolved (Unanimous) that the contents of the EY Interim 
Value for Money Arrangements Report 2022/23 are noted. 

24/26/Civ Update to Alternative Options to Area Committees 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to an update to alternative options 
to Area Committees. 
 
The report was introduced by the Assistant Chief Executive. Th report was 
being presented as a follow up to that presented in October 2023. Since then 
the Council had engaged New Local to speak to representatives from the 
Council and to see what other local authorities had done to engage with their 
communities. 
 
The new Communities Director was looking at restructuring the group, which 
would include how the Council engages with communities. There were no 
definitive proposals yet in place, but ideas were being explored. It was 
recommended to extend the pause in Area Committee’s for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year. It was anticipated that a report would be presented to the 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee in the New Year. 
 
There were areas within the City that were already undertaking work around 
community engagement, whereas others would need more support from the 
Council.  
 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included:  
 

Page 6



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. In terms of Shaping Abbey there were lessons that could be learned for 
future iterations. The broad approach and intent was to bring together 
officers and residents. 

ii. The next steps in the process would be further thinking from the Director 
of Communities and how they engaged with community groups. It was 
possible to trial new ways of working over the coming months. 

iii. The approach to look at how the Council engaged with communities was 
welcomed. There were still concerns over the continued pause in Area 
Committee’s especially as nothing new in terms of engagement had 
been put forward. 

iv. New Local were a separate organisation that had done a lot of work with 
community wealth building. They had worked with a number of local 
authorities and some of their experience of working with communities 
was outlined in appendix 1. 

v. Some community groups were better equipped and already had a voice 
in terms of working across their community. However, there were some 
communities that did not have as loud a voice and it was important that 
the Council worked more closely with those groups to ensure they were 
heard. 

vi. Members were more up to speed on the issues affecting local 
communities and this was an opportunity to work with communities to 
shape some of the future ways of engagement. 

 
 
The Committee resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council that Area 
Committees be paused for the remainder of the municipal year, 2024/25, while 
pilot work on alternatives continue and while more detailed proposals are 
developed for implementation from the start of the municipal year 2025/26 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.33 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 REPORT TITLE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND 

TRANSPARENCY: ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 

 

To:  
 

Civic Affairs Committee 11th September 2024 

Report by:  
Adam Brown, Data Protection Officer & Information Governance Manager  
Email: adam.brown@3csharedservices.org 

Wards affected:  
All 
 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Civic Affairs Committee: 

1. Note the contents of the report 

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Information Governance activity 

and performance during 2023/24 (April 2023 - March 2024).  

It provides: 

 An overview of the current arrangements in place to monitor the 

Information Governance arrangements at the Council including Data 

Protection Compliance and Information Security / Cyber Security 

Compliance.  

 An update on the council’s performance relating to: 

 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) / Environmental Information 

Regulations (EIR) Requests 

 Data Subject Access Requests   

 Personal Data Incidents 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

   

 

3. Alternative options considered 

3.1 This is an update report for members and so no alternative options considered at this 

stage. 

 

4. Background and key issues 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Information is a vital asset and needs to be managed securely by the council. 

Appropriate policies, guidance, accountability, and structures must be in place to 

manage the council’s information legally, securely, and effectively to minimise risk to 

the public and staff and to protect its finances and assets. 

Information Governance describes the comprehensive approach to managing 

information. This includes access to information, data quality, information management, 

information security and sharing, data privacy and data protection and other relevant 

information law compliance, including the Freedom of Information Act, the Data 

Protection Act/UK GDPR, the Environmental Information Regulations, and Privacy in 

Electronic Communications Regulations.  

 

4.2 ORGANISATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS  

 The Information Governance Service for Cambridge City Council, South 

Cambridgeshire District Council and Huntingdonshire District Council is currently 

provided by 3C ICT Shared service hosted by Huntingdonshire District C
[...]
notes. 

 Incidents/breache

s 

Reported to ICO 

2020-21 32 1 

2021-22 29 1 

2022-23 26 1 

2023-24 35 1 

 

Table 2: Personal data incidents 2020-2024 

35 incidents were reported and investigated in 2023-24. Of these, one incident was 

considered to meet the threshold for reporting to the ICO. 

The ICO reviewed the incident and confirmed the findings of the investigation. The 

ICO closed the case with no further actions for the Council. 

A breakdown of all incidents is as follows: 

 

Type of Incident (Category) Number 

Personal details inappropriately disclosed (e.g. via 

email or by post) 

20 

Lost or stolen paperwork 5 

Technical security failure 4 

Uploaded to website in error 2 

Page 14



 
 

   

 

Lost or stolen equipment 1 

Unauthorised access/disclosure 1 

Other 2 

 

Table 3: Categories of personal data incidents 2023-24 

In all instances, immediate steps were taken by officers to mitigate the incident, once 

known. Examples of incidents include correspondence being sent to the incorrect 

recipient, or documents being inadvertently published to the website. All Council 

devices are remotely wiped once a loss or theft is reported, and usage logs checked to 

identify whether the device has been accessed following its loss. 

A quarterly update on incidents is provided to the SIRO to ensure visibility and ensure 

any improvements needed are discussed and followed through as appropriate. Where 

relevant learning from breaches/incidents/near misses is also shared across the three 

councils to minimise the risk of further occurrence. 

 

4.7 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REQUESTS 

 The public has the right of access to information held by the Council under the Freedom 

of Information Act. The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) works alongside the 

Environmental Information Regulations (EIR).  

Requests for information that are not dealt with as part of the day-to-day business of the 

Council should be co
[...]
ty Implications 

8.7 Not Applicable 

9. Background documents 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 

Information) Act 1985 

 

9.1 There are none 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

   

 

 REPORT TITLE: Internal Audit Update Report 

 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee [11/09/2024] 

Report by:  
Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  
Tel: 01223 458180 Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
All 

 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1 It is recommended that Civic Affairs Committee review the supporting information, in 

the appendices, to: 

1. approve the draft Internal Audit Plan and Strategy; and 

2. approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 This report introduces the proposed Internal Audit Plan and Strategy, for the next six 

months of the 2024 / 2025 financial year, for consideration by the Civic Affairs 

Committee.  

The report also includes a progress update from the past six months work, plus our 

current opinion on the internal control environment, governance and risk management 

arrangements. 

Internal Audit Plans, and associated documents, have been created in line with best 

practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 

accompanying Local Government Application Note (LGAN). 

 

2.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council “must undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 

governance processes; taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 

guidance.” 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 

   

 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Head of Audit 

“must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 

consistent with the organisation’s goals”.  

The PSIAS also requires the Head of Audit to p
[...]
lso utilise alternative resources such as agency workers or internal 

secondments. During 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 we accommodated a 

Graduate Trainee within the team through the LGA National Graduate 

Development Program and this was a very positive experience. 

2.3 The team participates in continuous learning and professional development. 

We also meet quarterly for dedicated internal PSIAS reviews to maintain our 

periodic PSIAS assessments and identify learning and development 

opportunities for the team. We have been developing our knowledge of data 

analytics and have also been trialling AI in our work programmes.  

2.4 Progress of the plan delivery is illustrated on the following pages for information. 

We previously reported to the Committee in February 2024.  

Page 40



 Assurance and opinion 
3.1  The audit plan enables me to provide an 

independent opinion on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the systems of internal control 

in place (comprising risk management, 

corporate governance and financial control). 

This opinion will inform the Annual 

Governance Statement.  

3.2 Our work is carried out to assist in improving control. Management maintains 

responsibility for developing and maintaining an internal control framework. 

This framework is designed to ensure that: 

 the Council’s resources are utilised efficiently and effectively; 

 risks to meeting service objectives are identified and properly managed; 

and 

 corporate policies, rules and procedures are adequate, effective and are 

being complied with. 

3.3  Assurance is received from various sources: the work of Internal Audit; the work 

of the External Auditor; and the Annual Governance Statement together with 

the Local Code of Corporate Governance and the Risk Management process. 

This enables a broader coverage of risks and ensures that the totality of the 

audit, inspection and control functions deployed across the organisation are 

properly considered in arri
[...]


Homes for 
Ukraine 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Limited 

New review 

 

0 

2 

3 

0 

We reviewed the Council’s approach to the Homes for Ukraine scheme 
which has supported over 560 Ukrainians arriving in Cambridge since its 
launch in March 2022.  

We reviewed the Council’s processes for making payments to hosts and 
guests, the completeness of the data management records and the 
accuracy in the quarterly reporting to the County Council. We highlighted 
some issues with the lack of supporting information retained to validate the 
earlier quarterly returns to the County Council.  Our data validation identified 
there has been an overpayment of £33k due to recording an incorrect 
number of guest arrivals in the Q3 return and will be adjusted in future 
payments received from the County.  

There is further work to undertake to reconcile expired subsistence 
vouchers and enable the Council to re-issue vouchers and reconcile the 
total funding to finance records. Work has already begun to address these 
issues. 

P
age 44



Audit Assurance and actions Summary of report and actions 

HRA - Electrical 
Safety 
Compliance 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Limited 

Limited 

 

0 

7 

4 

0 

We completed a review of the Electrical Safety Compliance for the Council’s 

housing stock at the request of Management. Our data validation tool 

identified discrepancies with the data held within the service record and the 

contractor’s record. This included inconsistent dates of electrical inspections 

and missing/inaccurate UPRN data records between the service record and 

the contractor’s record.  Good progress has already been made by the team 

to ensure both records are consistent and accurate.   

Our review of records highlighted there are approximately 2000 properties 
that do not have a valid electrical inspection certificate. This is as a resul
[...]
ok has been updated and 
an exercise is underway to ensure that all fuel card users have signed the 
fuel card formal agreement. All three stages of the high category 
management agreed action from the original report have been completed 
and good progress is being made on the remaining high category 
management agreed action from the previous follow up review. 

P
age 46



Audit Assurance and actions Summary of report and actions 

Carbon 
Management – 
Data Quality 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Full 

Full 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

 

The Council collates annual energy consumptions and fuel usage data, and 
converts these into tonnes of CO2 emissions, to demonstrate how it is 
reducing carbon emissions. This information is then reported to members in 
the Annual Greenhouse Gas report and used to complete the Authority’s 
annual carbon emissions data submission to the Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS).  

We completed a data quality check, which included reviewing the accuracy 
of data input, and that all calculations and formulae were correct. Data was 
also verified back to available source data. Feedback was provided where 
data was incorrect, the appropriate corrections were completed, and the 
revised data sets were subsequently rechecked. This provides assurance 
that the data was reliable.  

There were no actions arising. 

HRA - Tenant 
Satisfaction 
Measures - 
Data Quality 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 Internal Audit report being finalised - information to follow in final Civic 
Affairs Committee report. 

P
age 47



Audit Assurance and actions Summary of report and actions 

HRA - Safety - 
Fire 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 Internal Audit report being finalised - information to follow in final Civic 
Affairs Committee report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 48



 Counte
[...]
plemented as soon as 
reasonably practical. 

Within 24 months 

The Council has a Risk Management system, which is used for tracking their progress. This will be updated upon distribution of the report and we will follow up 
the actions where appropriate. It is the responsibility of Risk Owners and Action Owners to regularly review and update the risk register with details of action 
taken to mitigate the risks. 

 

  

P
age 67



Assurance – Direction of Travel 

The symbols below indicate the direction of travel when we have concluded a review: 

 

Control status Symbol Details and factors 

Improvement 

 

Actions have been implemented 
New controls have been established 
Risk factors have reduced 

Consistent 

 

Controls continue to operate at the same level 
The risk environment has stayed consistent 

Decrease 

 

Controls have reduced, or not been complied with 
Risks factors have increased, or new risks have emerged 

New 

 

This is a new review and we do not have a comparable benchmark. 

 

 

P
age 68



Cambridge City Council 

Record of Officer Delegated Decision  

To Implement the Joint Negotiating Committee’s Chief Officers Pay Agreement 

2024-2025  

 

Decision taken: 26 July 2024 

 

Decision of: Head of People 

 

Reference: Delegation of Civic Affairs Committee 

 

Date of decision: 26 July 2024 

 

Matter for Decision: Decision delegated from Civic Affairs Committee 

 

Any alternative options considered and rejected: The pay award for the chief 

officer level posts (Directors and Assistant Directors) is determined by national level 

collective bargaining between the national employers and trade unions.  Once 

agreed at a national level the City Council implements the pay award in accordance 

with the terms of staff contracts of employment. 

 

Reason for the decision including any background papers considered: To 

implement the nationally agreed pay award for chief officers following receipt of 

notification by circular 
[...]
il 2024 
(NB: this increase applies to individual salaries as well as pay points, if applicable).  
 
Backpay for employees who have left employment since 1 April 2024 
 
If requested by an ex-employee to do so, we recommend that employers should pay 
any monies due to that employee from 1 April 2024 to the employee’s last day of 
employment. 
 
When salary arrears are paid to ex-employees who were in the LGPS, the employer 
must inform its local LGPS fund. Employers will need to amend the CARE and final 
pay figures (if the ex-employee has pre-April 2014 LGPS membership) accordingly.  
 
Further detail is provided in section 15 of the HR guide and the Backdated Pay Award 
FAQs, which are available on the employer resources section of www.lgpsregs.org. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

Naomi Cooke George Georgiou 

Naomi Cooke George Georgiou 
 
cc Ruth Levin, UNISON 

 
1 Basic salary should exclude other separately identified payments such as Returning Officer fees etc. 

Page 71

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:info@gmb.org.uk
https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/HRv4.5c.pdf
https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/Pay%20award%20FAQs%20v1.0.pdf
https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/Pay%20award%20FAQs%20v1.0.pdf
https://www.lgpsregs.org/employer-resources/index.php
http://www.lgpsregs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Transparency: Annual Report
	6 Internal Audit update report
	CCC - CivicAffairs-InternalAuditPlan-Appendices

	7a Joint Negotiating Committee's Chief Officers Pay Agreement 2024-2025
	Chf Officer Pay 01Apr24




Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 11 September 2024 
 5.30pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-Chair), 
Robertson, Sheil and Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/27/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Rob Bennett, Independent Person.  

24/28/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

24/29/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 10 July 2024 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

24/30/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions received. 

24/31/Civ Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Transparency: 
Annual Report 
 
The Committee received a report on the Freedom of Information, Dara 
Protection and Transparency Annual Report. 
 
The report was introduced by the Information Governance Manager, this was 
the annual report providing assurance for Councillors and members of the 
committee. Training was provided to on a quarterly basis to those who 
complete responses to Freedom of Information requests.  
 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included:  
 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. The figures presented to members were in relation to the City 
Council. The other authorities within the shared service received 
their own reports. 

ii. Work had been done by officers around increasing the strength of 
systems around cyber security and training was provided to staff to 
be able to identify threats to cyber security. 

 
The Committee agreed to resolve (Unanimous) that the contents of the report 
are noted. 

24/32/Civ Internal Audit update report 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to an Internal Audit update. 
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Shared Internal Audit. Members 
were directed to the appendices contained within the report and questions that 
had been submitted by the Council’s Independent Person which included: 
 

1. will the full plan be completed by the end of the year?  
2. will the audit check a sample of rents to ensure that they are being 

calculated correctly in the first instance? 
3. concerns on the findings of the Housing electrical safety audit, what was 

being done to ensure that the quality of the recorded data is improved 
and the backlog of uninspected properties was cleared as soon as 
possible and was there a detailed plan to do that with a planned 
trajectory to complete the work over time and was that being monitored 
for delivery? 

4. members should see the results of the Fire Safety audit when available. 
 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included:  
 

i. In answering some of the questions from the Council’s 
Independent person, the resources were in place to complete the 
work outlined in the plan. If there were any higher priority items that 
arose through the year these would be looked, this was the benefit 
of having an agile audit plan. 

ii. With regards to the rent re-calculations these were being adjusted 
accordingly. Officers were working the team to work through some 
mitigations that could be taken going forward. 

iii. An action plan was in place to improve the electrical safety data. 
Data Quality was important, and the majority of records were 
correct. The errors (mostly date related) were related to how data 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

was updated between our records and contractor records. Good 
progress has already been made by the compliance team to 
ensure both records are consistent and accurate. There was a 
monitoring framework in place. Information had been reported 
regularly to the Housing Scrutiny Committee. Officers had also 
been regularly attending the Housing Compliance Board meetings, 
which is keeping us regularly updated on the progress of the 
works. 

iv. In terms of the fire safety The HRA Fire Compliance was limited 
assurance and the HRA Tenant Satisfaction Measures - Data 
Quality was reasonable assurance. Further updates would be 
provided in future reports. 

v. With regards to the limited assurance around housing payments for 
those from Ukraine these had now been resolved and adjustments 
made and will be reported as an assurance in the next report. 

vi. The Council was being proactive in ensuring the refunds for the 
rents errors were made. There was still some final data from DWP 
that needed to be checked against. 

vii. Contact with the external auditors varied, at the current time 
external auditors were focused on the backlog of accounts that 
needed to be signed off, but the working relationship with the 
external auditors was positive. 

viii. There was a graduate trainee within the team previously, this was 
part of a programme of placements across the three Councils. It 
was a struggle to recruit to internal audit roles so having this within 
graduate programmes was a positive. 

ix. The Council had a risk register that would highlight potential risks 
for the Council to be aware of. There were times where it was not 
possible to identify beforehand issues as was the case with the 
incorrect rent figures. However, officers worked with peers across 
other authorities to try and get as much information as possible to 
avoid issues going forward. 

x. There were strong controls in place around data governance and 
working with contractors around this, including the data they held 
and how this was shared. 

xi. Internal Audit were not the experts in housing rents, there was a 
reliance on those with experience being able to pick up some of 
the issues that were identified. There was now regular engagement 
with the Housing team as Internal Audit attended the Housing 
Compliance Board. As part of good governance those areas 
flowing from the Housing Compliance Board were being reported 
to the Housing Scrutiny Committee. 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

xii. There was an important role for Housing Scrutiny Committee in 
looking in more detail on some of those issues and assurances 
that were given. 

 
 
The Committee resolved (unanimous) to: 
 

i. approve the draft Internal Audit Plan and Strategy; and  
ii. approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

24/33/Civ Officer Delegated Decisions 

24/34/Civ Joint Negotiating Committee's Chief Officers Pay Agreement 
2024-2025 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


